MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

September 25, 1981

AND

THIRD SPECIAL SESSION

December 9, 1981

AND

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

January 6, 1982 to April 13, 1982

AND AT THE

FOURTH SPECIAL SESSION

April 28, 1982 to April 29, 1982

AND AT THE

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

May 13, 1982

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

J.S. McCarthy Co. Augusta, Maine 1981

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

SECOND SPECIAL SESSION

and

SECOND REGULAR SESSION

and

FIFTH SPECIAL SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND TENTH LEGISLATURE

1981

	1981
Newfield	247.05
North Berwick	40.50
Old Orchard Beach	111.24
Parsonsfield	1,176.17
Saco	169.22
Sanford	143.29
Shapleigh	25.91
South Berwick	426.30
Waterboro	149.61
Wells	175.54
York	733.63
TOTAL	\$178,539.94

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Effective March 30, 1982.

CHAPTER 47

H.P. 2159 - L.D. 2059

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Commissioner of Marine Resources to Convey an Easement over Certain State Land.

Commissioner of Marine Resources; authorized to convey an easement over certain state lands. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Marine Resources is authorized to grant to Jane Flower such easements as may be mutually agreeable, subject to the terms in this resolve, for the purpose of conveying sewage across state-owned land at McKown Point, Boothbay Harbor, which land is described in a deed recorded at the Lincoln County Registry of Deeds, book 973, page 43, hereinafter referred to as "deed."

1. The Flower sewage system serviced by the sewage pipeline shall be subject to approval by the Department of Environmental Protection and the Department of Marine Resources.

- 2. The sewage pipeline shall be installed below ground if requested by the Department of Marine Resources.
- 3. All costs, including, but not limited to, grounds repairs incurred during installation or maintenance of the sewage pipeline, shall be paid by Jane Flower.
- 4. In the event that future construction or other activities of the Department of Marine Resources require removal of the sewage pipeline, Jane Flower shall pay all costs for removal of the pipeline.
- 5. This authorization for conveyance of an easement shall be contingent upon the written approval of the United States Department of Education, successor in function to the original grantor of the property, the United States Department of Health, Education and Welfare, as required by condition 2 of the deed.

Effective July 13, 1982.

CHAPTER 48

H.P. 2001 - L.D. 1959

RESOLVE, for Laying of the County Taxes and Authorizing Expenditures of Lincoln County for the Year 1982.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, Lincoln County has certain expenses and liabilities which must be met as they become due; and

Whereas, it is necessary that the taxes for the year 1982 hereinafter mentioned be immediately assessed in order to provide the required revenue for the county; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public